SMART TRANSPORTATION - FROM AIR POLLUTION TO
INDIVIDUAL VEHICLE REDUCING
Nguyen Vo Chau Ngan
College of Environment and Natural Resources - Can Tho University
1. INTRODUCTION
The process of urbanization is progressing rapidly in Vietnam, contributing to economic
and social development, and improving the quality of life for the people. The urbanization
rate in Vietnam leads the Southeast Asia region, reaching 30.5% in 2010 and increasing to

Nguyên, Nguyễn Thoại Tâm, Hồ Quốc Bằng (2023). Emissions from the operation of
motorcycles in road traffic in Hanoi. Journal of Environment 10.
Trần Thị Lan Anh (2022). Urban development in Vietnam - Issues to be addressed in the
coming period. Link https://moc.gov.vn/tl/tin-tuc/74077/phat-trien-do-thi-viet-nam-
nhung-van-de-dat-ra-trong-giai-doan-toi.aspx
Trinh T. (2024). Can Tho buses are becoming more convenient and modern.
Linkhttps://baocantho.com.vn/xe-buyt-can-tho-ngay-cang-thuan-tien-hien-dai-
a170692.html
Trúc Đào (2024). How many motorcycles will need to undergo emission inspection from
early 2025? Linkhttps://thesaigontimes.vn/bao-nhieu-xe-may-phai-kiem-dinh-khi-thai-
tu-dau-nam-
2025/#:~:text=%C4%90%C3%A2y%20c%C5%A9ng%20ch%C3%ADnh%20l%C3%
A0%20ph%C6%B0%C6%A1ng,l%E1%BB%87%20ph%C3%A1t%20th%E1%BA%
A3i%20r%E1%BA%A5t%20l%E1%BB%9Bn
VAMM - Vietnam Association of Motorcycle Manufacturers (2024). Sales Announcement
for Q4/2023 and the whole year of 2023 in Vietnam. Link https://vamm.vn/wp-
content/uploads/2024/01/VAMM-Doanh-so-ban-hang-Quy-4-va-ca-nam-2023.pdf
VAMM - Vietnam Association of Motorcycle Manufacturers (2023). Sales Announcement
for Q4/2022 and the whole year of 2022 in Vietnam. Link https://vamm.vn/wp-
content/uploads/2023/01/VAMM-Doanh-so-ban-hang-Q4-va-ca-nam-2022.pdf
VAMM - Vietnam Association of Motorcycle Manufacturers (2022). Sales Announcement
for Q4/2021 and the whole year of 2021 in Vietnam. Link https://vamm.vn/wp-
content/uploads/2022/01/VAMM-Doanh-so%CC%82%CC%81-ba%CC%81n-
ha%CC%80ng-Q4.2021-Ca%CC%89-na%CC%86m-2021.pdf
VAMM - Vietnam Association of Motorcycle Manufacturers (2021). Sales Announcement
for Q4/2020 and the whole year of 2020 in Vietnam. Link https://vamm.vn/wp-
content/uploads/2021/01/VAMM-Sales-Announcement-Qu%C3%BD-4-
2020_V_FINAL.pdf
VAMM - Vietnam Association of Motorcycle Manufacturers (2020). Sales Announcement
for Q4/2019 and the whole year of 2019 in Vietnam. Link https://vamm.vn/wp-
content/uploads/2020/01/VAMM-Sales-Announcement-Qu%C3%BD-4-
2019_V_FINAL.pdf
Văn Xuyên (2024). The Vietnamese motorcycle market: Gloomy amidst new trends. Link